NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G64F0CLF Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

PSWAI
PWM Stops in Wait Mode — Enabling this bit allows for lower power consumption in wait mode by disabling the
input clock to the prescaler.
0 Allow the clock to the prescaler to continue while in wait mode.
1 Stop the input clock to the prescaler whenever the MCU is in wait mode.
2
PFRZ
PWM Counters Stop in Freeze Mode — In freeze mode, there is an option to disable the input clock to the
prescaler by setting the PFRZ bit in the PWMCTL register. If this bit is set, whenever the MCU is in freeze mode,
the input clock to the prescaler is disabled. This feature is useful during emulation as it allows the PWM function
to be suspended. In this way, the counters of the PWM can be stopped while in freeze mode so that once normal
program flow is continued, the counters are re-enabled to simulate real-time operations. Since the registers can
still be accessed in this mode, to re-enable the prescaler clock, either disable the PFRZ bit or exit freeze mode.
0 Allow PWM to continue while in freeze mode.
1 Disable PWM input clock to the prescaler whenever the part is in freeze mode. This is useful for emulation.
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 811
The user code stored in the P-Flash memory must have a method of receiving the backdoor keys from an
external stimulus. This external stimulus would typically be through one of the on-chip serial ports.

2. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to check if
the P-Flash and EEPROM memories are erased
3. Send BDM commands to disable protection in the P-Flash and EEPROM memory
4. Execute the Erase All Blocks command write sequence to erase the P-Flash and EEPROM
memory. Alternatively the Unsecure Flash command can be executed, if so the steps 5 and 6 below
are skeeped.
5. After the CCIF flag sets to indicate that the Erase All Blocks operation has completed, reset the
MCU into special single chip mode
6. Delay while the BDM executes the Erase Verify All Blocks command write sequence to verify that
the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are erased
If the P-Flash and EEPROM memory are verified as erased, the MCU will be unsecured. All BDM
commands will now be enabled and the Flash security byte may be programmed to the unsecure state by
continuing with the following steps:
7. Send BDM commands to execute the Program P-Flash command write sequence to program the
Flash security byte to the unsecured state
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 849
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Read Once command, a Read Once phrase is fetched and stored in the
FCCOB indexed register. The CCIF flag will set after the Read Once operation has completed. Valid

FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 100 at command launch
Set if an incorrect backdoor key is supplied
Set if backdoor key access has not been enabled (KEYEN[1:0] != 10, see
Section 25.3.2.2)
Set if the backdoor key has mismatched since the last reset
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
Table 25-54. Set User Margin Level Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x0D
Flash block selection code [1:0]. See
Table 25-34
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 941
All bits in the FRSV3 register read 0 and are not writable.
27.3.2.15 Flash Reserved4 Register (FRSV4)

determined by module-level inputs and affects the FCLKDIV, FCNFG, and EEPROT registers  (see
Table 27-27).
27.4.2 IFR Version ID Word
The version ID word is stored in the IFR at address 0x0_40B6. The contents of the word are defined in
Table 27-26.
Offset Module Base + 0x0013
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 27-25. Flash Reserved7 Register (FRSV7)
Table 27-26. IFR Version ID Fields
[15:4] [3:0]
Reserved VERNUM
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1011
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set User Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
user margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.

2 Read margin to the programmed state
Table 28-56. Set User Margin Level Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 001 at command launch
Set if command not available in current mode (see Table 28-27)
Set if an invalid FlashBlockSelectionCode[1:0] is supplied (See  Table 28-34 )
Set if an invalid margin level setting is supplied
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1020 NXP Semiconductors
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1103
30.4.4.3 Valid Flash Module Commands
Table 30-27 present the valid Flash commands, as enabled by the combination of the functional MCU

0x09 Erase Flash Block
0x0A Erase P-Flash Sector
0x0B Unsecure Flash
0x0C Verify Backdoor Access Key
0x0D Set User Margin Level
0x0E Set Field Margin Level
0x10 Erase Verify EEPROM Section
0x11 Program EEPROM
0x12 Erase EEPROM Sector
Table 30-28. P-Flash Commands
FCMD Command Function on P-Flash Memory
0x01
Erase Verify All
Blocks
Verify that all P-Flash (and EEPROM) blocks are erased.
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1175
If a reset occurs while any Flash command is in progress, that command will be immediately aborted. The
state of the word being programmed or the sector/block being erased is not guaranteed.